Rules 4.7.3 and 4.10.31

Appendix 4G

Key to DisclosuresCorporate Governance Council Principles and Recommendations

Introduced 01/07/14 Amended 02/11/15

Name of entity	
Alliance Aviation Services Limited	
ABN / ARBN	Financial year ended:
153 361 525	30 June 2019
Our corporate governance statement ² for the These pages of our annual report:	ne above period above can be found at:3
- , ,	Illianceairlines.com.au/investor-centre/investor-centre
been approved by the board.	ccurate and up to date as at 30 June 2019 and has
·	corporate governance disclosures can be located.
Date: 7 th August 2019	
Name of Director or Secretary	
authorising lodgement:	M. B

Mr Marc Robert Devine,

Company Secretary

ANNEXURE - KEY TO CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DISCLOSURES

Corpo	Corporate Governance Council recommendation	We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed \dots^4
PRINC	PRINCIPLE 1 – LAY SOLID FOUNDATIONS FOR MANAGEMENT AND OVERSIGHT	RSIGHT	
	A listed entity should disclose: (a) the respective roles and responsibilities of its board and management; and (b) those matters expressly reserved to the board and those delegated to management.	the fact that we follow this recommendation: in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> at [insert location] and information about the respective roles and responsibilities of our board and management (including those matters expressly reserved to the board and those delegated to management): at www.allianceairlines.com.au	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
1.2	A listed entity should: (a) undertake appropriate checks before appointing a person, or putting forward to security holders a candidate for election, as a director; and (b) provide security holders with all material information in its possession relevant to a decision on whether or not to elect or re-elect a director.	the fact that we follow this recommendation: 区 in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> □ at [insert location]	□ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
1.3	A listed entity should have a written agreement with each director and senior executive setting out the terms of their appointment.	the fact that we follow this recommendation: In our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> □ at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
4.1	The company secretary of a listed entity should be accountable directly to the board, through the chair, on all matters to do with the proper functioning of the board.	the fact that we follow this recommendation: 区 in our Corporate Governance Statement OR □ at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable

⁴ If you have followed all of the Council's recommendations in full for the whole of the period above, you can, if you wish, delete this column from the form and re-format it.

⁺ See chapter 19 for defined terms 2 November 2015

Corpor 1.5	Corporate Governance Council recommendation 1.5 A listed entity should:	We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed the fact that we have a diversity policy that complies with	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed4
	(a) have a diversity policy which includes requirements for the board or a relevant committee of the board to set measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity and to assess annually both the objectives and the entity's progress in achieving them;	must be untakened as a weat stip pointy triat complies with paragraph (a):	
	 disclose that policy or a summary of it, and disclose as at the end of each reporting period the measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity set by the board or a relevant committee of the board in accordance with the entity's diversity policy and its progress towards achieving them and either: the respective proportions of men and women on the board, in senior executive positions and across the whole organisation (including how the entity has defined "senior executive" for these purposes); or if the entity is a "relevant employer" under the Workplace Gender Equality Act, the entity's most recent "Gender Equality Indicators", as defined in and published under that Act. 	 ★ at www.allianceairlines.com.au and the measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity set by the board or a relevant committee of the board in accordance with our diversity policy and our progress towards achieving them: ★ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR In our Corporate Governance Statement OR In our Corporate Governance Statement OR at [insert location] at [insert location] 	
1.6	A listed entity should: (a) have and disclose a process for periodically evaluating the performance of the board, its committees and individual directors; and disclose, in relation to each reporting period, whether a performance evaluation was undertaken in the reporting period in accordance with that process.	the evaluation process referred to in paragraph (a): In our Corporate Governance Statement OR	□ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
1.7	A listed entity should: (a) have and disclose a process for periodically evaluating the performance of its senior executives; and disclose, in relation to each reporting period, whether a performance evaluation was undertaken in the reporting period in accordance with that process.	the evaluation process referred to in paragraph (a):	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable

⁺ See chapter 19 for defined terms 2 November 2015

Corpora	Corporate Governance Council recommendation	We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed \ldots^4
PRINCIP	PRINCIPLE 2 - STRUCTURE THE BOARD TO ADD VALUE		
2.7	The board of a listed entity should: (a) have a nomination committee which: (b) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and (c) is chaired by an independent director, and disclose: (d) the charter of the committee; (d) the members of the committee; (d) the members of the committee and times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or (b) if it does not have a nomination committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs to address board succession issues and to ensure that the board has the appropriate balance of skills, knowledge, experience, independence and diversity to enable it to discharge its duties and responsibilities effectively.	[If the entity complies with paragraph (a):] the fact that we have a nomination committee that complies with paragraphs (1) and (2):	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
2.2	A listed entity should have and disclose a board skills matrix setting out the mix of skills and diversity that the board currently has or is looking to achieve in its membership.	our board skills matrix: in our Corporate Governance Statement OR in our Corporate Governance Statement OR in at www.allianceairlines.com.au/about-us/our-people	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable

⁺ See chapter 19 for defined terms 2 November 2015

Corpora	Corporate Governance Council recommendation	We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed \ldots^4
2.3	A listed entity should disclose: (a) the names of the directors considered by the board to be independent directors; (b) if a director has an interest, position, association or relationship of the type described in Box 2.3 but the board is of the opinion that it does not compromise the independence of the director, the nature of the interest, position, association or relationship in question and an explanation of why the board is of that opinion; and (c) the length of service of each director.	the names of the directors considered by the board to be independent directors: 区 in our Corporate Governance Statement AND In our Corporate Governance Statement AND In our Corporate Governance Statement AND at www.allianceairlines.com.au/investor-centre/investor-centre In our Corporate Governance Statement AND at www.allianceairlines.com.au/investor-centre/investor-centre at www.allianceairlines.com.au/investor-centre/investor-centre	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
2.4	A majority of the board of a listed entity should be independent directors.	the fact that we follow this recommendation: in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
2.5	The chair of the board of a listed entity should be an independent director and, in particular, should not be the same person as the CEO of the entity.	the fact that we follow this recommendation: in our Corporate Governance Statement OR at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
2.6	A listed entity should have a program for inducting new directors and provide appropriate professional development opportunities for directors to develop and maintain the skills and knowledge needed to perform their role as directors effectively.	the fact that we follow this recommendation: In our Corporate Governance Statement OR at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
PRINCIP	PRINCIPLE 3 – ACT ETHICALLY AND RESPONSIBLY		
3.1	A listed entity should: (a) have a code of conduct for its directors, senior executives and employees; and (b) disclose that code or a summary of it.	our code of conduct or a summary of it: in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> is at www.allianceairlines.com.au/investor-centre/corporate-governance	□ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement

⁺ See chapter 19 for defined terms 2 November 2015

Corporat	Corporate Governance Council recommendation	We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed \dots^4
PRINCIP	PRINCIPLE 4 – SAFEGUARD INTEGRITY IN CORPORATE REPORTING		
1.	The board of a listed entity should: (a) have an audit committee which: (1) has at least three members, all of whom are nonexecutive directors and a majority of whom are independent directors; and (2) is chaired by an independent director, who is not the chair of the board, and disclose: (3) the charter of the committee; (4) the relevant qualifications and experience of the members of the committee and the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or (5) in relation to each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or (b) if it does not have an audit committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs that independently verify and safeguard the integrity of its corporate reporting, including the processes for the appointment and removal of the external auditor and the rotation of the audit engagement partner.	[If the entity complies with paragraph (a):] the fact that we have an audit committee that complies with paragraphs (1) and (2): In our Corporate Governance Statement OR at [insert location] and a copy of the charter of the committee: In our Corporate Governance Statement OR at www.allianceairlines.com.au/investor-centre/corporate-governance and the information referred to in paragraphs (4) and (5): In our Corporate Governance Statement OR If the entity complies with paragraph (b):] the fact that we do not have an audit committee and the processes we employ that independently verify and safeguard the integrity of our corporate reporting, including the processes for the appointment and removal of the external auditor and the rotation of the audit engagement partner: in our Corporate Governance Statement OR at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
2.5	The board of a listed entity should, before it approves the entity's financial statements for a financial period, receive from its CEO and CFO a declaration that, in their opinion, the financial records of the entity have been properly maintained and that the financial statements comply with the appropriate accounting standards and give a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the entity and that the opinion has been formed on the basis of a sound system of risk management and internal control which is operating effectively.	the fact that we follow this recommendation: In our Corporate Governance Statement OR at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement

Corporat	Corporate Governance Council recommendation	We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed \ldots^4
4.3	A listed entity that has an AGM should ensure that its external auditor attends its AGM and is available to answer questions from security holders relevant to the audit.	the fact that we follow this recommendation: Image: In our Corporate Governance Statement OR at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR we are an externally managed entity that does not hold an annual general meeting and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
PRINCIPI	PRINCIPLE 5 – MAKE TIMELY AND BALANCED DISCLOSURE		
5.1	A listed entity should: (a) have a written policy for complying with its continuous disclosure obligations under the Listing Rules; and (b) disclose that policy or a summary of it.	our continuous disclosure compliance policy or a summary of it: in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> at www.alliancearlines.com.au/investor-centre/corporate-governance	□ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
PRINCIP	PRINCIPLE 6 – RESPECT THE RIGHTS OF SECURITY HOLDERS		
6.1	A listed entity should provide information about itself and its governance to investors via its website.	information about us and our governance on our website: at www.allianceairlines.com.au/investor-centre/corporate-governance	□ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
6.2	A listed entity should design and implement an investor relations program to facilitate effective two-way communication with investors.	the fact that we follow this recommendation: In our Corporate Governance Statement OR.	□ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
6.3	A listed entity should disclose the policies and processes it has in place to facilitate and encourage participation at meetings of security holders.	our policies and processes for facilitating and encouraging participation at meetings of security holders. in our Corporate Governance Statement AND at www.allianceairlines.com.au/investor-centre/corporate-governance	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> we are an externally managed entity that does not hold periodic meetings of security holders and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
6.4	A listed entity should give security holders the option to receive communications from, and send communications to, the entity and its security registry electronically.	the fact that we follow this recommendation: In our Corporate Governance Statement AND at www.linkmarketservices.com.au/Login/Login	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement

Corpora	Corporate Governance Council recommendation	We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed \ldots^4
PRINCIP	PRINCIPLE 7 – RECOGNISE AND MANAGE RISK		
7.1	The board of a listed entity should: (a) have a committee or committees to oversee risk, each of which: (1) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and (2) is chaired by an independent director, and disclose: (3) the charter of the committee; (4) the members of the committee; and (5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or (b) if it does not have a risk committee or committees that satisfy (a) above, disclose that fact and the processes it employs for overseeing the entity's risk management framework.	[If the entity complies with paragraph (a):] the fact that we have a committee or committees to oversee risk that comply with paragraphs (1) and (2): In our Corporate Governance Statement OR	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
7.2	The board or a committee of the board should: (a) review the entity's risk management framework at least annually to satisfy itself that it continues to be sound; and disclose, in relation to each reporting period, whether such a review has taken place.	the fact that board or a committee of the board reviews the entity's risk management framework at least annually to satisfy itself that it continues to be sound:	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement

Corpora	Corporate Governance Council recommendation	We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed \dots^4
7.3	A listed entity should disclose: (a)	[If the entity complies with paragraph (a):] how our internal audit function is structured and what role it performs: at [insert location] If the entity complies with paragraph (b):] the fact that we do not have an internal audit function and the processes we employ for evaluating and continually improving the effectiveness of our risk management and internal control processes: Image: Insert location in the fact in a time fact that we are an internal and internal control processes: at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
7.4	A listed entity should disclose whether it has any material exposure to economic, environmental and social sustainability risks and, if it does, how it manages or intends to manage those risks.	whether we have any material exposure to economic, environmental and social sustainability risks and, if we do, how we manage or intend to manage those risks: 区 in our Corporate Governance Statement OR □ at [insert location]	 □ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement

Corporat	Corporate Governance Council recommendation	We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed \dots^4
PRINCIP	PRINCIPLE 8 – REMUNERATE FAIRLY AND RESPONSIBLY		
€ 7-	The board of a listed entity should: (a) have a remuneration committee which: (1) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and (2) is chaired by an independent director, and disclose: (3) the charter of the committee; and (5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or (b) if it does not have a remuneration committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs for setting the level and composition of remuneration for directors and senior executives and ensuring that such remuneration is appropriate and not excessive.	[If the entity complies with paragraph (a):] the fact that we have a remuneration committee that complies with paragraphs (1) and (2): In our Corporate Governance Statement OR	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable therefore not applicable
8.2	A listed entity should separately disclose its policies and practices regarding the remuneration of non-executive directors and the remuneration of executive directors and other senior executives.	separately our remuneration policies and practices regarding the remuneration of non-executive directors and the remuneration of executive directors and other senior executives: in our Corporate Governance Statement OR is at www.allianceairlines.com.au/investor-centre See Annual Report	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable

Appendix 4G Key to Disclosures

			Key to Disclosures Corporate Governan	nce င	Key to Disclosures Corporate Governance Council Principles and Recommendations	
ω	8.3	A listed entity which has an equity-based remuneration scheme	our policy on this issue or a summary of it:		an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance	
		should:	□ in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u>		Statement OR	
		(a) have a policy on whether participants are permitted to			we do not have an equity-based remuneration scheme and this	
		enter into transactions (whether through the use of	governance		recommendation is therefore not applicable OR	
		defiverives of otherwise) which into the economic list of			we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation	
		(b) disclose that policy or a summary of it.			is therefore not applicable	
	_					

Corpora	Corporate Governance Council recommendation	We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed \dots^4
ADDITIO	ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES APPLICABLE TO EXTERNALLY MANAGED LISTED ENTITIES	ISTED ENTITIES	
	Alternative to Recommendation 1.1 for externally managed listed entities:	the information referred to in paragraphs (a) and (b):	□ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
	The responsible entity of an externally managed listed entity should disclose:	at [insert location]	
	 (a) the arrangements between the responsible entity and the listed entity for managing the affairs of the listed entity; 		
	 (b) the role and responsibility of the board of the responsible entity for overseeing those arrangements. 		
1	Alternative to Recommendations 8.1, 8.2 and 8.3 for externally managed listed entities:	the terms governing our remuneration as manager of the entity:	☐ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
	An externally managed listed entity should clearly disclose the terms governing the remuneration of the manager.		



Alliance Aviation Services Limited A.C.N. 153 361 525

PO Box 1126 EAGLE FARM QLD 4009

Telephone +61 7 3212 1212

Facsimile +61 7 3212 1522 www.allianceairlines.com.au

August 2019

Corporate Governance Statement

The Directors of Alliance Aviation Services Limited ("Alliance" or the "Company") are committed to conducting the business of the Company and its controlled entities (the "Group") in an ethical manner and in accordance with the highest standards of corporate governance.

The Directors review the corporate governance framework and practices regularly to ensure they support Alliance's focus on sustainable performance and shareholder value. The Company has adopted and substantially complies with ASX Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations (3rd Edition). The Company has prepared this statement which sets out its corporate governance practises that were in operation during the financial year ending 30 June 2019.

Where this statement identifies recommendations that have not been met, the Company has provided reasons for not following the recommendations.

Most of the Company's corporate governance policies and charters were established and approved by the Board when the Company listed on the Australian Stock Exchange in 2011. All policies and charters can be found at the Alliance website (http://www.allianceairlines.com.au) ("website"). They are reviewed on an on-going basis.

PRINCIPLE 1: LAY SOLID FOUNDATIONS FOR MANAGEMENT AND OVERSIGHT

The Board's role is to:

- Represent and serve the interests of shareholders by overseeing and appraising the Group's strategies, policies and performance. This includes overseeing the financial and human resources the Group has in place to meet its objectives and reviewing management performance;
- Protect and optimise group performance and build sustainable value for shareholders in accordance with any duties and obligations imposed on the Board by law and the Group's constitution and within a framework of prudent and effective controls that enable risk to be assessed and managed;
- Set, review and ensure compliance with the Group's values and governance framework (including establishing and observing high ethical standards); and
- Ensure shareholders are kept informed of the Group's performance and major developments affecting its state of affairs.





The responsibilities/functions of the Board include:

- Selecting, appointing and evaluating from time to time the performance of, determining the remuneration of, and planning succession of, the Managing Director, the Chief Executive Officer and direct reports of both individuals;
- Contributing to and approving management development of corporate strategy, including setting performance objectives and approving operating budgets;
- Reviewing, ratifying and monitoring systems of risk management and internal control and ethical and legal compliance. This includes reviewing procedures to identify the main risks associated with the Group's businesses and the implementation of appropriate systems to manage these risks;
- Monitoring corporate performance and implementation of strategy and policy;
- Approving major capital expenditure, acquisitions and divestitures, and monitoring capital management;
- Monitoring and reviewing management processes aimed at ensuring the integrity of financial and other reporting;
- Developing and reviewing corporate governance principles and policies;
- Promoting diversity within all levels of the Group; and
- Performing such other functions as are prescribed by law or are assigned to the Board.

PRINCIPLE 2: STRUCTURE OF THE BOARD TO ADD VALUE

The Board operates in accordance with the broad principles set out in its charter which is available from the corporate governance information section of the Company's website. The charter details the Board's composition and responsibilities.

Board composition

- The Board is appointed by the shareholders. Non-executive directors are engaged through a letter of appointment;
- The Board determines the size and composition of the Board, subject to the terms of the Company's constitution;
- It is intended that the Board should comprise a majority of non-executive directors and comprise directors with a broad range of skills, expertise and experience from a diverse range of backgrounds, including gender; and
- The Board, together with the nomination and remuneration committee, will review the skills represented by directors on the Board and determine whether the composition and mix of those skills remain appropriate for the Group's strategy, subject to limits imposed by the constitution and the terms served by existing non-executive directors.

Directors' independence

 The Board regularly reviews the independence of each non-executive director in light of information relevant to this assessment as disclosed by each non-executive director to the Board;





- The Board only considers directors to be independent where they are independent of management and free of any business or other relationship that could materially interfere with, or could reasonably be perceived to interfere with, the exercise of their unfettered and independent judgment;
- The Board does not believe that it should establish an arbitrary limit on tenure. While tenure limits can help to ensure that there are fresh ideas and viewpoints available to the Board, they hold the disadvantage of losing the contribution of directors who have been able to develop, over a period of time, increasing insight in the Group and its operation and, therefore, an increasing contribution to the Board as a whole. Accordingly, tenure is just one of the many factors that the Board takes into account when assessing the independence and ongoing contribution of a director in the context of the overall Board process.

Without limiting the Board's discretion, the Board has adopted the following guidelines to assist in considering the independence of directors. In general, directors will be considered to be 'independent' if they are not management (a non-executive director) and they:

- are not material shareholders of the Company, or officers of, or otherwise associated directly or indirectly with, material shareholders of the Company;
- have not within the last three years been employed in an executive capacity by the Company or another group member;
- were not appointed as a director of the Company within three years of ceasing to be employed in an executive capacity by the Company;
- have not within the last three years been a principal or employee of a material professional adviser or a material consultant to the Company or another group member;
- are not a material supplier to or customer of the Company or other group member or an
 officer of or otherwise associated directly or indirectly with a material supplier or customer;
- have no material contractual relationship with the Company or another group member, other than as a director of the Company; and
- are free from any interest, business or other relationship which could, or could reasonably be perceived to, materially interfere with the director's ability to act in the best interests of the Company.

Materiality thresholds

The Board will consider thresholds of materiality for the purposes of determining 'independence' on a case by case basis, having regard to both quantitative and qualitative principles. Without limiting the Board's discretion in this regard, the Board has adopted the following guidelines:

- The Board will determine the appropriate base to apply (e.g. revenue, equity or expenses), in the context of each situation;
- In general, the Board will consider a holding of 5% or more of the Company's shares to be material;
- In general, the Board will consider an affiliation with a business which accounts for less than 5% of the relevant base to be immaterial for the purposes of determining independence. However, where this threshold is exceeded, the materiality of the particular circumstance with respect to the independence of the particular director should be reviewed by the Board; and





 Overriding the quantitative assessment is the qualitative assessment. Specifically, the Board will consider whether there are any factors or considerations which may mean that the director's interest, business or relationship could, or could be reasonably perceived to, materially interfere with the director's ability to act in the best interests of the Company.

Board members

Details of the members of the Board, their experience, expertise, qualifications, term of office, relationships affecting their independence and their independent status are set out in the Directors' Report section of Alliance's Annual Report under the heading "Information on Directors".

At the date of this revision, there are two executive directors and three non-executive directors, two of whom have no relationships adversely affecting independence and so are deemed independent under the principles set out above.

One Director, Mr Padgett, is a substantial shareholder of the Company and deemed non-independent.

Chair and Non-executive directors

The Board currently has five Directors, three non-executives, two of whom are considered independent.

The Group does not comply entirely with Recommendation 2.4 to have a majority of independent Directors. The Board has considered the experience, skills, contribution and the relevant ownership interests of the Directors in the Group and believe that the Board has the necessary individuals to act in the best interests of the entity.

The Board also considers that the nature, scale and complexity of the Company's existing operations do not warrant the appointment of further Directors.

Periodically, non-executive directors will meet without executive directors or management present.

Term of office

The Company's constitution specifies that all non-executive directors must retire from office no later than the third annual general meeting following their last election. Upon retirement the non-executive director can nominate for re-election.

Chair and managing director

The Chair is responsible for leading the Board, ensuring directors are properly briefed in all matters relevant to their role and responsibilities, facilitating board discussions and managing the Board's relationship with the Company's senior executives. In accepting the position, the Chair has acknowledged that it will require a significant time commitment and has confirmed that other positions will not hinder his effective performance in the role of Chair.

The Managing Director is responsible for implementing group strategies and policies. The Board charter specifies that these are separate roles to be undertaken by separate people.

The Chief Executive Officer is responsible for day to day operations of the Group.





The Group does not comply with Recommendation 2.5 to have independent Chair. Mr S Padgett is not considered independent because of his substantial shareholding in the Group. Mr Padgett does not have any executive function nor has Mr Padgett held an executive function in the past. The Board has considered the appointment of Mr Padgett on a number of occasions and believe he has the most appropriate experience to support the Managing Director, Chief Executive Officer and the Board on strategy matters.

Mr Padgett is supported by two independent Directors, Mr Housden and Mr Crombie who provide ongoing advice and support and act as Chairs of the two Board Sub-Committees.

Conflict of interests

Entities connected with the Chair, Mr Padgett and the Managing Director, Mr McMillan, had business dealings with the Group during the year, as described in note I1 of the most recent financial statements. In accordance with the Board Charter, the directors concerned declared their interests in those dealings to the Company and took no part in decisions relating to them or the preceding discussions. In addition, those directors did not receive any papers from the Group pertaining to those dealings.

Independent professional advice

Directors and board committees have the right, in connection with their duties and responsibilities, to seek independent professional advice at the Company's expense. Prior written approval of the Chair is required, but this will not be unreasonably withheld.

Performance assessment

The Board undertakes regular self-assessment of its collective performance, the performance of the Chair and of its committees. The assessment also considers the adequacy of induction and continuing education and access to information.

Management are invited to contribute to this appraisal process which, at the discretion of the Chair, may be facilitated by an independent third party. The results and any action plans are documented together with specific performance goals which are agreed for the coming year.

The Chair undertakes an annual assessment of the performance of individual directors and meets privately with each director to discuss this assessment.

In the most recent year the Directors considered their collective performance and this was discussed individually with the Chair and with Management in June 2019.
